# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

#### Aggregate of Roll No. 18.

Courts Martial and Courts of Enquiry,	547 54
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals,	120 00
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals,	285 55
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	311 44
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry,	1,345 85
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of Cavalry,	190 00
Adjutants of Battalions of Artillery,	180 00
Expenses of Artillery, Powder, &c.	683 88
Sheriffs' Accounts,	278 29
Money paid for Powder, and in lieu of rations to Milit	
prior to 1836,	135 82
Money paid for Powder, and in lieu of rations to Militi	
in 1836,	11,790 85
Money paid for bounty on Bears, Wolves, &c.	1,272 00
Coroners' Accounts,	88 41
Printers' Accounts,	1,185 00
Miscellaneous Accounts,	705 15
,	
Sum Total,	\$19,123 78
Saint & Ottaly	# 10,1,00 TO

#### Chapter 55.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Approved March 27, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in Roll No. 18, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns, and plantations, respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-three Dollars and Seventy-eight Cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

#### Chapter 56.

Resolve for the relief of the Indigent Blind.

Approved March 28, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the education of Indigent Blind, in the State of Maine, to be expended by the Gov-

ernor with advice and consent of Council, at their discretion, in defraying in whole or part, upon application the expense of placing at the New England Institution in Boston such indigent blind persons, as may appear proper subjects for education at said Institution.

#### Chapter 57.

Resolve in favor of Elijah Hayes, Jun.

Approved March 28, 1837.

e germ Hodolf in genguille e e e e e etert de gengungs

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State the sum of Five Dollars to Elijah Hayes Jun. it being a remuneration for the like sum of Five Dollars which was paid by said Hayes into the Treasury as a duty on a Justice Commission issued in the name of Elijah Hayes 3d, but intended for said Elijah Hayes Jun. and the Governor is hereby authorized and required to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

### Chapter 58.

Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Beckler and James Packard.

Approved March 29, 1837.

a yr a ysgra oe Mahkalasai awagas

RESOLVED, That James Packard and Elizabeth Beckler be admitted to the benefits of the Resolve of March seventeenth A. D. eighteen hundred and thirty five in favor of "certain officers and soldiers of the Revolutionary War"—and that the Land Agent be authorized to convey to them or their assigns, Two Hundred Acres of land each, to be selected from any lots now vacant in Indian Purchase Number Four, surveyed in eighteen hundred and thirty six by Isaac S. Small Surveyor General.